
No. 25-43 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
 
 

Freedom Foundation, a Washington non-profit Corporation, 
 

Petitioner, 
v. 
 

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 117, a non-profit 
corporation; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 763, an 

unincorporated association; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 
760, an unincorporated association; BOB FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Governor of 

the State of Washington, 
 

Respondents, 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on July 23, 2025, as required by Supreme Court Rule 29, I 
served three copies of the foregoing Waiver of the Right to Respond in the above-captioned case 
by first-class mail, postage prepaid, and electronica e-mail on the following: 
 
Timothy R. Snowball  
Ravi Prasad  
FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 552  
Olympia, WA 98507  
tsnowball@freedomfoundation.com 
rprasad@freedomfoundation.com 
 

Erin E. Murphy  
Andrew C. Lawrence 
Mitchell K. Pallaki  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com 
andrew.lawrence@clementmurphy.com 
mitchell.pallaki@clementmurphy.com 
 

Counsel for Petitioner Freedom Foundation 
 

Alicia O. Young  
Office of Washington Atty. General  
1125 Washington Street SE  
P.O. Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504  
aliciao@atg.wa.gov 
 

Suzanne LiaBraaten  
Office of Washington Atty. General  
7141 Clearwater Drive SW  
Olympia, WA 98504  
suzanne.liabraaten@atg.wa.gov 
 

Counsel for Respondent Jay Inslee, Governor, State of Washington 
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 I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served. 
 
 
 Executed this 23rd day of July, 2025. 
 
 
 

      
Danielle Franco-Malone 
Barnard Iglitzin & Lavitt LLP 
18 West Mercer St., Suite 400 
Seattle, WA 98118 
Tel: (206) 257-6011 
E-Mail: franco@workerlaw.com 

 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 117, 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 763, And 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 760. 
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